
June 1, 2016             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
6:30 p.m. Wednesday, June 1, 2016 
 
Call to Order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda  
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 25, 2016. 
 
P-1 Proclamation recognizing June 4, 2016 as Tourette Syndrome Awareness Day  
 (Jefferson) (TO BE PRESENTED)  
 
P-2 Proclamation in Honor of West Deptford High School, 1st Place Winner, 20th Annual Gloucester 
 County Consumer Bowl (Barnes) (TO BE PRESENTED) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1  RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2016 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• Culvert Repair and Replacement - Ogden Station Road And Parkville Station Road In West 
Deptford - $350,000.00 - These funds will be used for the replacement and repairs of culvert 3-H-
5 on Ogden Station Road CR648 in West Deptford as well as culvert 3-H-4 on Parkville Station 
Road CR656 in West Deptford. 

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RETURN OF PROPERTY TO THE TOWNSHIP OF 
FRANKLIN DESIGNATED AS LOT 14, BLOCK 6602. 
 
On September 26, 2012, Franklin Township transferred Lot 14, Block 6602, consisting of approximately 2 
acres, to the County for the purpose of the County’s Department of Emergency Response erecting a 
communications tower to enhance dispatch service.  Eventually a more favorable location was found for 
the tower in Monroe Township.  The property in question borders the Piney Hollow Natural Area Park.  
The Franklin Township Environmental Commission requested the County return it to the Township in 
March of 2016 as they’ve determined that it will be useful for security and maintenance of the Park.  On 
May 24, 2016 the Township Committee adopted a formal resolution requesting the County return the 
property.  The County has determined that this property is not currently being used for any public purpose 
nor is it anticipated that it will be in the future. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH DELL MARKETING, LP BY $75,000.00 
RESULTING IN A NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $225,000.00 THROUGH STATE 
CONTRACT #A89967. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an amendment to increase the Contract amount by $75,000.00 with Dell 
Marketing, LP to supply computer equipment including hardware, PC replacement, printers, chipsets, 
processors and operating systems needed by various departments within the County through State 
Contract #A89967, resulting in a new amount not to exceed $225,000.00.  
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FROM JULY 16, 
2016 TO JULY 15, 2017 FOR $19,150.44. 
  
This Resolution authorizes a contract with Comm Solutions, 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 19355, to 
provide operational support for our CommVault Software.  The CommVault product allows us to store off 
line information for future retrieval.   The primary use for this system is storing the information necessary 
to comply with our OPRA requests, which constitute the majority of our off line storage activity.  This 
Contract is for a total amount of $19,150.44 from July 16, 2016 to July 15, 2017 and is awarded pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(dd).  CAF #16-04281 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



June 1, 2016             Page 2 
 
                             . 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1  RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE AWARD OF EMERGENCY CONTRACT TO RAY 
ANGELINI, INC., IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $32,833.00. 
 
This Resolution confirms the award pursuant to the emergency provisions of the Local Public Contracts 
Law to Ray Angelini, Inc., in the total amount of $32,833.00, for electrical service at the 9-1-1 Emergency 
Backup Center at the Clarksboro location.  CAF #16-04235 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
B-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE FROM CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH 
AMERICA, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A80802, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $25,321.00.  
 
Resolution authorizing the purchase to install 2 PRI Cards and perform system programming for tie lines 
to Motorola ECW System for 9-1-1 system and to install 1 PRI Card to perform system programming for 
tie lines to Motorola ECW system at both Clayton and Clarksboro sites from Carousel Industries of North 
America, Inc, in the total amount of $25,321.00. CAF #16-04239 has been obtained to certify funds.   
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2016 FORD F-350 TRUCK FROM 
WINNER FORD THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A88758 FOR $27,258.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a 2016 Ford F-350 with 620A Package and Boss 8.5ft Super 
Duty Snow Plow truck for Emergency Response with the specifications set forth in the bill of sale through 
State Contact #A88758 for a total amount of $27,258.00.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits the purchase of 
materials, supplies and equipment through State Contract.  The truck will be utilized by the County’s 
Department of Emergency Response.  CAF# 16-04237 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2016 FORD CARGO VAN FROM 
DFFLM, LLC THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A88211 FOR $19,839.00.  
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a 2016 Ford Cargo Van, Class 1 for Superintendent of 
Elections with the specifications set forth in the bill of sale through State Contact #A88211 for a total 
amount of $19,839.00.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment 
through State Contract.  The van will be utilized by the County’s Superintendent of Elections.  CAF# 16-
04238 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
 C-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3) 2016 FORD F-250 PICKUP 
TRUCKS FROM BEYER FORD THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A88727 FOR $75,878.00. 

 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of three (3) 2016 Ford F-250 Pickup Trucks for use by Buildings 
and Grounds, Emergency Response and Land Preservation with the specifications set forth in the bill of 
sale through State Contact #A88727 for a total amount of $75,878.00.  N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 permits the 
purchase of materials, supplies and equipment through State Contract.  The trucks will be utilized by the 
County’s Department Buildings and Grounds, Emergency Response and Land Preservation.  CAF# 16-
04236 was obtained to certify funds. 

 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH EAGLE EQUIPMENT, INC. FOR 
$20,322.36. 

 
This Resolution authorizes the contract with Eagle Equipment, Inc. d/b/a  Pierce Equipment Company 
located at 3388 Route 22 West, Branchburg, NJ 08876, for the repair of  the County’s 2009 Vac-Con 
V390LHA vehicle used for vacuuming leaves.  The Contract being is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(1)(i) under extraordinary, unspecifiable services due to the Contractor’s unique qualifications.  
The amount of the contract shall be $20,322.36 as set forth in Estimate #1811519 and the term from June 
1, 2016 until the repairs are completed.  CAF# 16-04234 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH CRAIG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC., 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES, INC., AND FRENCH & PARRELLO ASSOCIATES, PA, FROM JUNE 11, 
2016 TO JUNE 10, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 FOR EACH CONTRACT. 
 
This Resolution will authorize Professional Services Contracts for the County Engineering Department 
with (1) Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc., 5439 Harding Highway, PO Box 427, Mays Landing, NJ 08330; 
(2) Pennoni Associates Inc., 515 Grove Street, Suite 1B, Haddon Heights, NJ 08035; and (3) French & 
Parrello Associates, PA, 1800 Route 34, Suite 101, Wall NJ 07719, as per RFP-016-027 for “County 
Wide Material Testing and Inspection of Concrete, Asphalt & Soils,” Engineering Project #16-09, for a 
period of one (1) year in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 per contract year, from June 11, 2016 to 
June 10, 2017 for each testing company. These services are required to test materials for compliance to 
New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) and supplemental specifications.  Testing is required 
to receive federal and state funding for road and bridge construction and is a reimbursable expense. 



June 1, 2016             Page 3 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #01-FINAL WITH ZONE 
STRIPING, INC. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Increase #01 with Zone Striping, Inc., with an 
office address of 501 New Jersey Avenue, PO Box 568, Glassboro, NJ 08028, for $59,760.00 for the 
project “Countywide State Aid Roadway Safety Project throughout Gloucester County,” Engineering 
Project #16-03SA, based on final as built conditions necessitated by increases and decreases in items 
and supplemental items, resulting in a new contract amount of $461,093.77.  PO# 16-04275 has been 
obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE BOROUGH OF 
GLASSBORO. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Glassboro for a period of 
10 years for the provision of traffic signal maintenance.  Glassboro will pay the County for all materials 
and labor on a time and material cost basis during normal working hours. For emergencies and off hours, 
Glassboro will pay the County for all materials and labor on a time and material cost basis and our 
contracted services with Techna Pro. 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE PROPOSED WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) 
PLAN AMENDMENT ENTITLED BOUNDARY ESTATES.     
 
The Resolution consents to the proposal submitted on behalf of “Boundary Estates” as an amendment to 
the Tri-County Water Quality Management Plan. The amendment was prepared and submitted on behalf 
of Boundary Road Development, LLC. This amendment proposal would update the Gloucester County 
Utilities Authority Wastewater Management Plan, the Gloucester County Utilities Authority (GCUA) 
sewage treatment plant (STP) sewer service area (SSA), as well as the Tri-County Water Quality 
Management Plan (WQMP).  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
F-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF FINGERPRINT CARD PRINTER FROM 
MORPHOTRAK, INC., THROUGH STATE CONTRACT#A81520 FOR $39,103.55. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of Tenprint/Palmprint Capture with Integrated Mug Photo-
Cabinet Ruggedized Fixed-Height Table 4 and Fingerprint Card Printer Table 5 from Morphotrak, Inc., 
through State Contract #A81520 for $39,103.55.  CAF #16-04240 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
   
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business  
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
Adjournment  


















































































































































































































































	06-01-16- final agenda.pdf
	A-3  RESOLUTION INCREASING THE CONTRACT WITH DELL MARKETING, LP BY $75,000.00 RESULTING IN A NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $225,000.00 THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A89967.
	This Resolution authorizes an amendment to increase the Contract amount by $75,000.00 with Dell Marketing, LP to supply computer equipment including hardware, PC replacement, printers, chipsets, processors and operating systems needed by various depar...
	A-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FROM JULY 16, 2016 TO JULY 15, 2017 FOR $19,150.44.


